

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND)
GOVERNMENT REFORM,)
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF)
REPRESENTATIVES,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,)
in his official capacity as)
Attorney General of the United States,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:12-cv-1332 (ABJ)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. OPERATION FAST AND FURIOUS.....	5
A. A Brief History of the Operation	5
B. The Committee’s Initial Inquiry and the October 11, 2011 Subpoena.....	7
C. The February 4, 2011 Letter	8
D. Shifting Scope of the Document Dispute.....	11
E. The Attorney General’s Further Attempts at Accommodation.....	14
F. The President’s Assertion of Executive Privilege	15
G. The Contempt Vote.....	16
H. The Report by the Department’s Inspector General	17
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. ARTICLE III DOES NOT PERMIT JUDICIAL RESOLUTION OF THE COMMITTEE’S POLITICAL DISPUTE WITH THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH.....	22

A.	The Political Branches Have a Long History of Resolving Disputes over Congressional Requests without Judicial Intervention	22
B.	The Committee’s Attempt to Vindicate Its Alleged Institutional Harm in Federal Court, Contrary to Historical Practice, Is Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent	24
C.	Post- <i>Raines</i> Decisions Do Not Support This Court’s Jurisdiction.....	30
II.	THE COURT LACKS STATUTORY SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS SUIT AND THE COMMITTEE LACKS A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER WHICH ITS CLAIMS MAY PROCEED	35
A.	This Court Lacks Statutory Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	36
B.	The Declaratory Judgment Act Does Not Provide a Cause of Action.....	38
C.	The Committee Has No Cause of Action Under the Constitution.....	39
III.	IN LIGHT OF SEPARATION OF POWERS CONCERNS, THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND REFUSE TO GRANT THE COMMITTEE’S REQUEST FOR RELIEF	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	38
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	20
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	29
* <i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21,	26, 27
<i>Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).....	39
* <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	41, 42
* <i>C&E Servs., Inc. of Wash. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26, 29, 31
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1999),.....	26
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Committee on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C.), <i>stayed pending appeal</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	passim
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	39, 42
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	35, 38, 41

<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	33, 40
<i>Eccles v. Peoples Bank of Lakewood Vill., Cal.</i> , 333 U.S. 426 (1948).....	42
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	33, 34
* <i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	37
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	38
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	27
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....	30
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	29, 42
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	39
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	25
* <i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25, 26
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	2, 22, 23, 28
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	39
* <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	passim

<i>*Reed v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Del. Cnty., Pa.</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928).....	40, 41
<i>Schnapper v. Foley</i> , 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>Seized Property Recovery, Corp. v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007).....	39
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973).....	36, 38
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	24, 31, 36
<i>Skelly Oil v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	38
<i>Superlease Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Budget Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , No. 89-0300, 1989 WL 39393 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 1989).....	39
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	41
<i>Tucker v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>U.S. House of Representatives. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....	passim
<i>*United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	passim
<i>*United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	27, 28, 29, 43
<i>United States v. House of Representatives</i> , 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983).....	33
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	33
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	25

<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	42
<i>Vander Jagt v. O'Neill, Jr.</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	30
* <i>Walker v. Cheney</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002).....	passim
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	29, 40
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	40, 42
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	42
<u>Statutes</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 192.....	38, 40
2 U.S.C. § 288d.....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 1365.....	36, 37, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	38, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	38, 42
<u>Congressional Materials</u>	
158 Cong. Rec. H4164 (daily ed. June 28, 2012).....	17, 44
157 Cong. Rec. S2475 (daily ed. Apr. 14, 2011).....	29
<i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform</i> , 112th Cong. (June 2012) (attached as Ex. F).....	15, 16
<i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform</i> , 112th Cong. (Sept. 2012) (attached as Ex. G).....	18, 35

H.R. REP. NO. 112-546 (2012).....	passim
Joint Staff Report, Fast and Furious: The Anatomy of a Failed Operation (July 31, 2012)	14, 34
S. REP. NO. 95-170 (1978)	38

Law Reviews

Neal Devins, <i>Cong. - Exec. Info. Access Disputes: A Modest Proposal - Do Nothing</i> , 48 Admin. L. Rev. 109 (1996).....	30
Archibold Cox, <i>Executive Privilege</i> , 122 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1383 (1974)	20

Other Authorities

43 Op. Att'y Gen. 327 (1981)	23
<i>Assertion of Exec. Privilege Concerning the Dismissal & Replacement of U.S. Att'ys</i> , 2007 WL 5038036 (U.S.A.G. June 27, 2007)	23, 24
<i>Assertion of Exec. Privilege over Commc'ns Regarding EPA's Ozone Air Quality Standards & Cal.'s Greenhouse Gas Waiver Req.</i> , 2008 WL 5506397 (U.S.A.G. June 19, 2008)	22, 23
<i>Assertion of Exec. Privilege Regarding White House Counsel's Office Docs.</i> , 1996 WL 34386607 (U.S.A.G. May 23, 1996)	23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (Madison)	20
<i>History of Refusals by Executive Branch Officials to Provide Info. Demanded by Congress: Part I - Presidential Invocations of Exec. Privilege Vis-À-Vis Congress</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C. 751 (1982).....	22
Mem. from Att'y Gen. Ashcroft to President Bush, Dec. 10, 2001	23
Papers of Dwight D. Eisenhower (May 17, 1954).....	23
<i>Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Exec. Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Exec. Privilege</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984).....	23

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector Gen., A Review of ATF's Operation
Fast and Furious and Related Matters (2012) passim
